6623233321

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) QMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMEI United States Patent and Trademar	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Mississippi State University	Name: Mississippi State University Research and Technolo Corporation	<u>9y</u>
	Corporation Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 513 Allen Hall	
Execution Date(s) February 16, 2006		
✓ Assignment Merger	City: Mississippi State	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Mississippi State	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Mississippi	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States Zip; 39762	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	ZNο
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new applica	ation.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/129,921		
Additional numbers att	l ached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name: Kristin L. McCandless	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
,	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Other Address and the second s	Enclosed	
Street Address: 705 Shadowood Lane	None required (government interest not affecting	a titla'
·-		y une,
City: Starkville	8. Payment Information	
State: MS Zip: 39759	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>0482</u> Expiration Date <u>03/</u> 07	
Phone Number: 662-323-3321	•	
Fax Number: 662-323-3321	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: kris.mccandless@azbar.org	Authorized User Name	
A Company of the contract of t		
9. Signature:	March 21, 2006	
Signature	Date	.
Kristin L. McCandless Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT FROM MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY TO THE

Mississippi State University RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

In consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY (MSU), existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Mississippi, and having an office at 610 Allen Hall, Mississippi State, MS 39762, sells and assigns to the MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION (RTC), a Mississippi not for profit corporation, having its office at 513 Allen Hall, Mississippi State, MS 39762, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the following improvements for which applications for United States letters Patent have been filed:

1. "Compact Time-of-Flight Mass Spectrometer," Disclosure Number 03-1110-69, United States Patent Application filed 5/16/2005, Serial Number 11/129,921; invented by David Ermer.

in and to said applications and all patents (foreign and domestic) which may be granted therefor and thereon, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof (foreign and domestic), subject to performance or substantially equivalent performance over time by the RTC of the obligations of MSU under MSU's Intellectual Property Policy with regard to distribution of proceeds from the above described invention after payment to RTC for its Administrative Fee, and subject to the requirement that RTC shall require any LICENSEE of the patents, copyrights or trade secretes described above to indemnify, defend and hold RTC, the State of Mississippi, the Board of Trustees of Institutions of Higher Learning, the trustees of the Board of Trustees of Institutions of Higher Learning, MSU, and each and all of their officers, employees and affiliates, both in their official and personal capacities, harmless against all claims and expenses, including legal expenses and reasonable attorney's fees, whether arising from a third party claim, whether resulting from MSU's enforcing this indemnification clause against LICENSEE, or whether arising out of the death of or injury to any person or persons or out of any damage to property, and further against any other claim, proceeding, demand, expense and liability of any kind whatsoever resulting from the production, manufacture, sale, use, lease, consumption or advertisement of the licensed patents, copyrights or trade secrets or arising from any obligation of RTC, MSU or LICENSEE hereunder.

RTC shall require that such LICENSEE obtain and carry in full force and effect liability insurance which shall protect LICENSEE, RTC, and MSU (including the other persons and entities identified above in regard to said events covered above. Such insurance shall: (a) be written by an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of Mississippi; (b) be endorsed to also include product liability coverage; (c) provide and require thirty (30) days written notice to be given to MSU prior to any cancellation or material change of the coverage; and (d) include limits of coverage necessary to provide adequate protection.

MSU covenants that it has all right to so sell and assign; and it authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said RTC, as assignee of the entire interest; and it agrees that it will communicate to said RTC or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and make a reasonable effort to aid said RTC, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvements in all countries.

MSU retains the right to practice under the Patent Rights for research and educational purposes and to publish the results thereof, anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding.

PATENT REEL: 017358 FRAME: 0301 6623233321

MSU MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AND EXTENDS NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED, TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, VALIDITY OF PATENT RIGHTS CLAIMS, ISSUED OR PENDING, OR FOR THE ABSENCE OF LATENT OR OTHER DFFECTS, WHETHER DISCOVERABLE OR NOT DISCOVERABLE. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A REPRESENTATION MADE OR WARRANTY GIVEN BY MSU THAT THE PRACTICE BY LICENSEE OR SUBLICENSEES OF THE LICENSE GRANTED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT INFRINGE THE PATENT RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING, MSU, THE TRUSTEES, OR ANY OFFICERS, AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES THEREOF BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ECONOMIC DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PROPERTY AND LOSS OF PROFITS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER MSU SHALL BE ADVISED OF, SHALL OTHERWISE HAVE REASON TO KNOW, OR IN FACT SHALL KNOW OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

Executed this 16th day of February

MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY

MSU Notarization

OKTIBBEHA COUNTY MISSISSIPPI

Personally appeared before me J. Charles Lee, president of Mississippi State University, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Mississippi State University after first being authorized so to do.

Vaanda B. Lee (Seal)

Notary Public My Commission Expires

MISSISSIPPI STATEWIDE NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 12, 2006 BONDED THRU STEGALL NOTARY SERVICE

Accepted by the MSU Research & Technology Corp., by Lance W. Water, President.

Date: 2-20-2006

PATENT **REEL: 017358 FRAME: 0302**